

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 47 EAP 2014  
(consolidated with Nos. 45 & 46 EAP 2014)

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF PENNSYLVANIA AND  
HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA,

*Appellees,*

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND THE  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,

*Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**  
**UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF PENNSYLVANIA,**  
**HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA, AND**  
**AETNA BETTER HEALTH**

---

On Appeal from the February 19, 2014 Order of the  
Commonwealth Court, at No. 1950 CD 2012, Reversing the  
September 17, 2012 Final Determination of the Office of  
Open Records, at OOR Docket No. 2011-1098

---

Karl S. Myers (Id. No. 90307)  
STRADLEY RONON  
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP  
2600 One Commerce Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 564-8000

Attorneys for appellees  
UnitedHealthcare, HealthAmerica,  
and Aetna Better Health

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED .... 4

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Introduction ..... 4

    B. The HealthChoices Program ..... 5

    C. Appellants’ Right-to-Know Request..... 8

    D. The Office of Open Records Proceedings ..... 9

    E. The Commonwealth Court Reverses ..... 10

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

V. ARGUMENT..... 15

    A. The record supports the Commonwealth Court’s finding that the health plans’ rates are exempt from disclosure under the Right-to-Know Law. .... 15

        1. The Law exempts “confidential proprietary information” from disclosure..... 16

            a. The record supports the Commonwealth Court’s finding that the health plans’ Rates are confidential ..... 17

            b. The record supports the Commonwealth Court’s finding that disclosure of the health plans’ rates would cause them competitive arm..... 19

B.	Appellants’ collateral arguments lack any merit .....	23
1.	The health plans’ rates are not found in the Department’s “financial records.” .....	24
a.	Appellants misread the “financial records” statutory language .....	25
b.	Appellants’ “flow” of “public money” argument results in an absurd reading of the “financial records” provision .....	26
c.	Responsible sub-contractor language in the standard contract does not mean the health plans pay “public money” .....	28
d.	The <i>Lukes</i> decision is bad law that can be safely ignored. ....	29
2.	Appellants erroneously focus on the Commonwealth Court’s alternative “trade secret” rationale.....	33
3.	The requested rates are not “stale.” .....	34
4.	Appellants’ “genie” argument is a red herring .....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bowling v. Office of Open Records,</u> 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013) .....	2-3, 10, 23
<u>Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Eiseman,</u> 85 A.3d 1117 (Pa. Commw. 2014) (" <u>Eiseman I</u> ") .....	Passim
<u>Gentex Corp. v. WCAB (Morack),</u> 23 A.3d 528 (Pa. 2011). .....	1, 23
<u>In re Condemnation by Urban Redevelopment Authority of</u> <u>Pittsburgh,</u> 913 A.2d 178 (Pa. 2006) .....	3
<u>In re: Silberstein,</u> 11 A.3d 629 (Pa. Commw. 2011) .....	30
<u>Office of the Budget v. OOR,</u> 11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Commw. 2011) .....	30
<u>Lukes v. Department Public Welfare,</u> 976 A.2d 609 (Pa. Commw. 2009) .....	29-32
<u>Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John,</u> ___ A.3d ___, 2014 WL 7088712 (Pa. 2014) .....	1
<u>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel,</u> 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012) .....	30

### STATUTES

65 P.S. §67.102.....	16, 25, 34
65 P.S. §67.708.....	16, 24
65 P.S. §67.1101.....	9

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Healthy Pennsylvania 1115 Application</i> (Feb. 19, 2014) (available at <a href="http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webcontent/documents/document/c_071204.pdf">http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webcontent/documents/document/c_071204.pdf</a> ), at 11.....	22
